

No. 23–2007, 23–2095

**IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

MICRON TECHNOLOGY, INC.,
MICRON SEMICONDUCTOR PRODUCTS, INC., MICRON
TECHNOLOGY TEXAS, LLC, STATE OF IDAHO,
Appellees,

v.

LONGHORN IP LLC,
Appellant.

KATANA SILICON TECHNOLOGIES LLC,
Appellant,

v.

MICRON TECHNOLOGY, INC.,
MICRON SEMICONDUCTOR PRODUCTS, INC., MICRON
TECHNOLOGY TEXAS, LLC, STATE OF IDAHO,
Appellees.

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Idaho in
No. 1:22-cv-00282, Judge David C. Nye*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
AND HIGH TECH INVENTORS ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF MICRON *ET AL.***

Joshua Landau
Computer & Communications
Industry Association
25 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Suite 300C
Washington, DC 20001
jlandau@ccianet.org
(202) 470-3622
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. MPHJ’s Bad Faith Assertion Campaign Led To State Bad Faith Assertion Laws.....	8
II. Bad Faith Patent Assertion Laws Have Now Been Enacted In 34 States And Used In Several.....	13
III. State Bad Faith Assertion Laws Are Still Needed To Address Patent Litigation Abuses	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>800 Adept, Inc. v. Murex Sec., Ltd.</i> , 539 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Beauty Indus. Grp. Opco, LLC v. Landmark Tech. A, LLC</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00590-JCB (D. Utah)	17
<i>Boydston Equip. Mfg., LLC v. Cottrell, Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-790-SI (D. Or 2017).....	15
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 139 F. 3d 1470 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Energy Heating, LLC v. Heat On-The-Fly, LLC</i> , 889 F.3d 1291 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Globetrotter Software v. Elan Computer Grp., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	5, 11, 13, 14
<i>Hunter Douglas Inc. v. Harmonic Design, Inc.</i> , 153 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	13
<i>In re Innovatio IP Ventures, LLC Patent Litig.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 2d 903 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....	16
<i>Landmark Tech., LLC v. Azure Farms, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1430088 (D. Or. 2020)	14
<i>NAPCO, Inc. v. Landmark Tech. A, LLC</i> , 555 F. Supp. 3d. 189 (M.D.N.C. 2021).....	14, 17
<i>Puritan Med. Prods. Co. v. Copan Italia S.A.</i> , 188 A.3d 853 (Me. 2018)	14
<i>Washington v. Landmark Tech. A, LLC</i> , 637 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (W.D. Wash. 2022).....	14, 17
<i>Zenith Elecs. Corp. v. Exzec, Inc.</i> , 182 F. 3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	14

STATUTES

9 V.S.A. § 4195 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 11
Flor. Stat. § 501.991	17
Idaho Code Ann. § 48-1701	14, 15
Idaho Code Ann. § 48-1703	13

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Vermont H.299 (2013).....	5, 11
---------------------------	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

James Bessen & Michael Meurer, <i>The Direct Costs from NPE Disputes</i> , 99 Cornell L. Rev. 387 (2014)	5
Colleen Chien, <i>Startups and Patent Trolls</i> , 17 Stan. L. Rev. 461 (2014).....	8
Complaint, <i>FTC v. MPHJ et al.</i> , 1:14-cv-00011-WSS, Doc. No. 1-24 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 13, 2014), https://www.eff.org/files/2014/01/14/draft_ftc_complt_to_mphj.pdf ...	9
Complaint, <i>MPHJ et al.</i> , FTC Dkt. No. C4513 (Mar. 17, 2015), https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/cases/141106mphjcmpt.pdf	4, 9
<i>What we heard from startups this Patent Quality Week</i> , Engine (June 10, 2022), https://www.engine.is/news/category/what-we-heard-from-startups-this-patent-quality-week	17
Alison Griswold, <i>The FTC Has Settled With America's Most Notorious Patent Troll</i> , Slate (Nov. 7, 2014), https://slate.com/business/2014/11/ftc-patent-troll-settlement-mphj-charged-with-deceptive-sales-claims-and-phony-legal-threats.html	4, 10
Joshua Landau, <i>Another startup bites the dust, courtesy of patent trolls</i> , Patent Progress (May 17, 2024),	

https://www.patentprogress.org/2024/05/another-startup-bites-the-dust-courtesy-of-patent-trolls/	8
Joshua Landau, <i>State Bad Faith Patent Assertion Statutes</i> , Patent Progress (2019), https://www.patentprogress.org/state-bad-faith-patent-assertion-statutes/	6, 13
Mark Lemley & A. Douglas Melamed, <i>Missing the Forest for the Trolls</i> , 113 Colum. L. Rev. 2117 (2013)	8
Joe Mullin, <i>Is Landmark Technology’s Two-Decade Patent Assault On E-Commerce Finally Over?</i> , EFF (Oct. 13, 2023), https://www.eff.org/deeplinks/2023/10/landmark-technologys-two-decade-patent-assault-e-commerce-finally-over	16
Joe Mullin, <i>Meet the nice-guy lawyers who want \$1,000 per worker for using scanners</i> , Ars Technica (Apr. 7, 2013), https://arstechnica.com/tech-policy/2013/04/meet-the-nice-guy-lawyers-who-want-1000-per-worker-for-using-scanners/	4, 9
Joe Mullin, <i>Patent trolls want \$1,000—for using scanners</i> , Ars Technica (Jan. 2, 2013), https://arstechnica.com/tech-policy/2013/01/patent-trolls-want-1000-for-using-scanners/	9
Abby Rives, <i>State Policy Update: Anti-patent troll laws and what they mean for startups</i> , Engine Advocacy (Nov. 14, 2022), https://engineadvocacyfoundation.medium.com/state-policy-update-anti-patent-troll-laws-and-what-they-mean-for-startups-ed445184c4b8	12
